# PO1000060238

**Ellen Weatherford** 5200 Palm Drive Melbourne Beach, FL 32951

June 6, 2001

9000 \*\*\*\*\*78.75

Secretary of State **Corporation Division Executive Towers** Tallahassee, FL 32304

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed please find the Articles of Incorporation of G.C. Rodbuster, Inc. Please file these with the appropriate authorities. I have enclosed a check to cover the filing costs and fees.

If you have any questions or should you require any further information, please notify me at the address above. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Mael mells

Ellen Weatherford

WH 10: đ i 20

T. Burch JUN 1 8 2001

Articles of Incorporation Of G.C. Rodbusters Inc.

## I. Name

AH 10: 26

The name of the Corporation is G.C. Rodbusters, Inc., hereinafter referred to as the "Corporation."

## П.

## **Purposes**

The purpose of the Corporation is to transact any and all lawful business for which corporations may be incorporated under the laws of the State of Florida, as they may be amended from time to time.

### Ш.

## Principal Office and Registered Agent

The principal office of the Corporation is 5200 Palm Dr, Melbourne Beach, Florida 32951. The Corporation may maintain offices and/or transact business at other locations, either within or without the State of Florida. The name and address of the registered agent for service of process upon the Corporation is Ellen Weatherford,

## IV.

#### **Duration**

The duration of the Corporation shall be perpetual.

# V.

## **Capital Stock**

The Corporation is authorized to issue only one class of shares of stock, which shall be, designated Common Stock. The total number of shares the Corporation shall have authority to issue is 1,000, each share to have a par value of \$.01.

Note: Par value shares may be issued only for a consideration having a value, in the judgment of the Board of Directors, at least equivalent to the full par value of the stock to be issued. No par shares may be issued only for such consideration as is determined by the Board of Directors. All shares issued shall be fully paid and non-assessable.

# **Directors**

The number of directors constituting the initial Board of Directors of the Corporation is: One (1). The names and addresses of the persons who are appointed to act as the initial directors of the Corporation are:

Director NameDirector AddressEllen Weatherford5200 Palm Drive, Melbourne Beach, FL 32951

## VII. Registered Agent

The name and Florida Street address of the registered agent is:

Registered Agent Name Ellen Weatherford	Registered Agent Address 5200 Palm Drive, Melbourne Beach, FL 32951
	<u>VIII.</u>
	<u>Incorporator</u>

The name and address of the Incorporator is:

Incorporator Name Ellen Weatherford

£

Incorporator Address 5200 Palm Drive, Melbourne Beach, FL 32951

## <u>IX.</u> No Personal Liability

The private property of the stockholders shall not be subject to the payment of corporate debts.

## <u>X.</u> Operating Provisions

The provisions for the operation, regulations, and management of the business and internal affairs of the Corporation shall be as set forth in the Bylaws, which may be amended from time to time by a majority vote of a quorum of the Board of Directors.

## <u>XI.</u> Fiscal Year

The fiscal year of the Corporation shall be form January to December of each year.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals on this, the <u>seals</u> of <u>seals</u> of <u>seals</u> on this, the <u>seals</u> of <u>seals</u> of <u>seals</u> on this, the <u>seals</u> of <u>seals</u> of <u>seals</u> on this, the <u>seals</u> of <u>seals</u> on this, the <u>seals</u> of <u>seals</u> of <u>seals</u> on this, the <u>seals</u> of <u>seals</u> of <u>seals</u> of <u>seals</u> on this, the <u>seals</u> of <u>sea</u>

E00 Weath Signature/Registered Agent

<u>م</u>

.

۰,

<u>6.8.200</u> Date <u>6.8.200</u> Date

<u>m</u>1 - 1) 00 Signature/Incorporator